used in source poems and translated poems is the lexem "雨 (yǔ)" which means rain. The lexem "雨 (yǔ)" in Chinese 

also has many combinations of words (2-3 letters), idioms (4 letters) and proverbs (more than 4 letters). From  the 

Baidu Hanyu website,  researchers found as many as 117 (one hundred and seventeen) combinations of words, 69 

(sixty-nine) idioms, and 30 (thirty) proverbs that contain the lexem "雨 (yǔ)".    (    “    雨    ” -     百度    汉语    , 

t.t.)  Meanwhile, from the KBBI website, researchers found as many as 13 (thirteen) derived words, 55 (fifty-five)

[...]

shifts in form and meaning, TSu's communicative function and poetic effect in general are still sought to be present 

in TSa through adaptive translation strategies and techniques. The choice of diction in TSa is greatly influenced by 

cultural factors and the richness of the Chinese vocabulary of "rain", with details of 117 (one hundred and seventeen) 

combinations of words, 69 (sixty-nine) idioms, and 30 (thirty) proverbs. On the other hand, in Indonesian, the 

vocabulary of "rain" is rich as 13 (thirteen) derived words, 55 (fifty-five) combinations of words, 1 (one) idiom, and 

39 (thirty-nine) proverbs.